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TABLE (1) Heading (2)
H.S. Code (3) :
TABLE
Headin H.S.Code Description
g
(1) (2) (3)
05.08 0508.00.00 Coral and similar materials, Simply
prepared (Poultry feed grade):
Oyster shell
05.11 0511.91.00 Products of fish or crustaceans,
molluscs or other aquatic
invertebrates; dead animals (fish
meal unfit for human consumers)
0511.99.10 Artemia wrapped/canned upto 2.5
kg
0511.99.90 Artemia]
10.07 1007.90.90 Sorghum
10.08 1008.29.90 Millet
11.06 1106.10.00 Guar meal
12.08 1208.10.00 Flours & meals of Soyabeans
12.12 1212.29.19 Sea weeds & other algae for use in
dairy & poultry & hatchery
14.04 1404.90.99 Plant extracts (feed grade)
15.04 1504.20.00 Fish oil (feed grade)
15.16 1516.10.00 Animal oil (Feed grade)
1516.20.00 Vegetable fats
17.03 1703.10.00 Cane molasses (Feed grade)
1703.90.00 Other molasses (Feed grade)




21.02

21.06

23.03

23.04

23.06

23.09

2102.10.00
2102.20.00

2106.10.00
2303.30.00

2302.30.00

2302.40.10
2304.00.00

2306.10.00
2306.30.00

2306.49.00
2306.60.00

2306.90.00

2306.90.00

2306.90.00
2309.90.11

2309.90.11

2309.90.11

2309.90.12

2309.90.13

2309.90.14

2309.90.19

2309.90.19

Active yeasts

Inactive yeasts; Other Single-cell
micro-organisms, dead

Protein concentrate (feed grade)
Distiller's Dried Grains with
Solubles (DDGS) (feed grade)
Wheat Bran (Feed grade)

Rice Bran (Feed grade)

Oil-cake and other solid residues
whether or not ground or in the
form of pellets, resulting from the
extraction of soya-bean oil

Cotton seed extraction (Feed grade)
Sun flower meal/ extraction (Feed
grade)

Rapeseed extraction (Feed grade)

Palm Kkernel extraction (Feed
grade)
Canola Meal/ Extraction (Feed
grade)
De-oil rice bran (DORM) (Feed
grade)

Tea seed cake for use in Fisheries
Cre-amino (Feed grade) for animal
feed
L-Isoleucine
animal feed
Vitamin or mineral or amino acid or
their combination (feed grade) for
animal feed

Vitamin premix or mineral premix
or amino acid premix or their
combination (feed grade) for
animal feed

Probiotics or Prebiotics or their

(Feed grade) for

combination (feed grade) for
animal feed

Phytogenic-essential oil or
combination of Phytogenic-

essential oils
animal feed
Ammonia Binder (Feed grade) for
animal feed

Coccidiostat for use in poultry for
animal feed

(feed grade) for



2309.90.19

2309.90.19

2309.90.19

2309.90.19

2309.90.21

2309.90.21

2309.90.21

2309.90.22

2309.90.23

2309.90.24

2309.90.29

2309.90.29

2309.90.29

2309.90.29

Emulsifier (feed grade);
Preservative (feed grade) for
animal feed

Liver Protector; renal protector;

respiratory protector for animal
feed

Pellet binders (feed grade);
Anticaking agent (feed grade);
Antioxidant (feed grade); Appetizer
(feed grade); Flavoring agent or
sweetener (feed grade); Immune
enhancer (feed grade); Pigmenter
(feed grade); Acidifier and mould
inhibitor (feed grade); Toxin
binders and deactivator (feed
grade) for animal feed

Stabilizer and indicator for use in
Poultry, Dairy & Fisheries] for
animal feed

Cre-amino (Feed grade) for fish
feed

L-Isoleucine (Feed grade) for fish
feed

Vitamin or mineral or amino acid or
their combination (feed grade) for
fish feed

Vitamin premix or mineral premix
or amino acid premix or their
combination (feed grade) for fish
feed

Probiotics or Prebiotics or their
combination (feed grade) for fish
feed

Phytogenic-essential oil or
combination of Phytogenic-
essential oils (feed grade) for fish
feed

Ammonia Binder (Feed grade) for
fish feed

Coccidiostat for use in poultry for
fish feed for fish feed

Emulsifier (feed grade);
Preservative (feed grade) for fish
feed
Liver renal

Protector; protector;



25.17
28.01
28.11

28.28

28.32
28.33

28.35

28.36

28.42

29.14
29.15

2309.90.29

2309.90.29

2309.90.90
2309.90.90

2309.90.90
2309.90.90
2517.49.00
2801.10.00
2811.29.90

All H.S.
Codes

2832.30.00
2833.19.00
2833.25.00

2833.29.90

2835.25.00
2835.26.00

2836.30.00
2836.99.90
All H.S.
Codes

2914.23.00
2915.50.90
2915.60.00

respiratory protector for fish feed

Pellet binders (feed grade);
Anticaking agent (feed grade);
Antioxidant (feed grade); Appetizer
(feed grade); Flavoring agent or
sweetener (feed grade); Immune
enhancer (feed grade); Pigmenter
(feed grade); Acidifier and mould

inhibitor (feed grade); Toxin
binders and deactivator (feed
grade) for fish feed

Stabilizer and indicator for use in
Poultry, Dairy & Fisheries] for fish
feed

High Protein Granular-Vegetal
Poultry/Dairy/Fish feed/Food
suppliment/ additives

Shrimp feed

Soya Protein Concentrate
Limestone (feed grade)

Chlorine

Hypochlorous acid

Hypochlorites; commercial calcium
hypochlorite; chlorites;
hypobromites

Vaccine Stabilizer (Thiosulphates)
Sodium hydrogen sulphate

Copper sulphate pentahydrate
(feed grade)
Ferrous sulphate (feed grade)/

Manganese sulphate monohydrate
(feed grade)

Di-calcium phosphate (DCP)
Mono/Tricalcium phosphate (Feed
grade)

Sodium hydrogen carbonate
Sodium per carbonate (Feed grade)
Other salts of inorganic acids or
peroxoacids (including
aluminosilicates whether or not
chemically defined), other than
azides

lonones and methylionones
Calcium propionate

Sodium butyrate; Calcium butyrate


https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hypochlorous_acid

29.22

29.23

29.25
29.30

2933
29.34
29.37

29.42
30.03

30.04

32.03

2922.41.00
2922.49.00
2922.50.00
2923.10.00
2923.20.00

2923.90.00
2925.29.90
2930.40.00
2930.90.90
2933.99.00
2934.99.10
2937.19.10

2942.00.90
3003.10.00
3003.20.00
3003.39.90
3003.90.99

3004.10.00
3004.20.90

3004.20.90

3004.32.00
3004.39.90

3004.39.90

3004.50.00
3004.50.00

3004.90.99
3004.90.99

3203.00.00

Lysine (feed grade)
L-Valine (Feed grade)
L-Threonine (feed grade)
Choline chloride
Lecithins and
phosphoaminolipids
Betaine (feed grade)
L-Arginine

Methionine (feed grade)
Other organo-sulphur compounds
L-Tryptophan (feed grade)

Nucleic acids and their salts
Hormone or combination of
hormones for use in poultry, dairy
and fisheries

Poultry dung fermentation leaven
Veterinary and fishery medicament
for retail sale

other

Veterinary medicine: FMD Vaccine,
Bio-add, Til-gain, Origo-stim
Veterinary Medicine (Antibiotic)
Medicaments containing other
Antibiotics for Poultry & Dairy
Veterinary Medicine (Cefquinome
Sulphate)

Veterinary Medicine (Anti-Mastitis)
Medicaments of other Hormones
for Poultry & Dairy

Veterinary Medicine (Hormone)
Diluents (Dilavia) For Vaccine Use
Other medicaments containing
vitamins or other products of
Heading No. 29.36

Diluents, Solvents For Vaccine Use
Veterinary medicine: FMD Vaccine,
Bio-add, Til-gain, Origo-stim /
Spermfilter

Colouring matter of vegetable or
animal origin (including dyeing
extrafcts but excluding animal
black), whether or not chemically
defined; preparations as specified
in Note 3 to this Chapter based on



35.07 3507.10.00
3507.90.90
38.08 3808.91.10
3808.94.10
3808.99.10
3808.99.91
3808.99.99
38.15 3815.90.00
38.21 3821.00.00
38.22 3822.90.00
38.23 3823.13.00
38.24 3824.99.99
3824.99.99
3824.99.99
3824.99.99
90.27 9027.89.00
()
trawler

Company Association of Bangladesh
Animal Health Company

colouring matter of vegetable or
animal origin.

Rennet and concentrates thereof
Enzymes; prepared enzymes not
elsewhere specified or included for
use in animal feed

Insecticide for use in Fisheries
Disinfectants for use in Poultry,
Dairy & Fisheries

Other products for use in Poultry,
Dairy & Fisheries

Algae controller or Lice controller
in bulk

Algae controller or Lice controller
in retail packing upto 2.5 kg

Raw milk preservatives

Prepared culture for Poultry &
Fisheries

Diagnostic/laboratory reagents for
Poultry/Fish/Animal disease
diagnosis

Tall oil fatty acids

Gas adsorbent for use in fisheries
Humic acid for use in fisheries
Mixtures of organic acids (feed
grade)

Zeolite (Powder/ Granular)

Test kits for use in fisheries and

poultry

Fishing
Animal Health
(AHCAB)
Bangladesh Aqua

Product Companies Association (BAPCA)
Aqual Product Company :

()



( ) Shrimp Hatchery
Association of Bangladesh (SHAB)

() Meat and Bone Meal (MBM),
Fish Meal Protein Concentrate

(Country of Origin and name of the
animal) ;

() Meat and Bone Meal (MBM)

Protein Concentrate Fish Meal

() H.S. Code,

printed literature, chemical analysis Detailed
packing list
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