

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার  
 অর্থ মন্ত্রণালয়  
 অভ্যন্তরীণ সম্পদ বিভাগ  
 (কাস্টমস ও মূল্য সংযোজন কর)

প্রজ্ঞাপন

তারিখ: ১৫ জ্যৈষ্ঠ, ১৪৩২ বঙ্গাব্দ/ ২৯ মে, ২০২৫ খ্রিষ্টাব্দ

এস.আর.ও. নং ২০৩-আইন/২০২৫/২৫/কাস্টমস। সরকার, কাস্টমস আইন, ২০২৩ (২০২৩ সনের ৫৭ নং আইন), অতঃপর উক্ত আইন বলিয়া উল্লিখিত, এর ধারা ২৫ এর উপ-ধারা (১) এবং মূল্য সংযোজন কর ও সম্পূরক শুল্ক আইন, ২০১২ (২০১২ সনের ৪৭ নং আইন) এর ধারা ১২৬ এর উপ-ধারা (১) এ প্রদত্ত ক্ষমতাবলে, জনস্বার্থে, জাতীয় রাজস্ব বোর্ডের সহিত পরামর্শক্রমে, উক্ত আইনের প্রথম তফসিলভুক্ত পণ্যসমূহের মধ্যে নিম্নবর্ণিত TABLE এর কলাম (1) এ উল্লিখিত Heading এর বিপরীতে কলাম (2) এ উল্লিখিত H.S. Code এবং কলাম (3) এ বর্ণিত পণ্যসমূহকে, উহাদের উপর আরোপনায় সমুদয় কাস্টমস ডিউটি, রেগুলেটরি ডিউটি, মূল্য সংযোজন কর বা, ক্ষেত্রমত, সম্পূরক শুল্ক, যদি থাকে, হইতে নিম্নবর্ণিত শর্তাধীনে অব্যাহতি প্রদান করিল, যথা:-

TABLE

Headin g	H.S.Code	Description
(1)	(2)	(3)
05.08	0508.00.00	Coral and similar materials, Simply prepared (Poultry feed grade): Oyster shell
05.11	0511.91.00	Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates; dead animals (fish meal unfit for human consumers)
	0511.99.10	Artemia wrapped/canned upto 2.5 kg
	0511.99.90	Artemia]
10.07	1007.90.90	Sorghum
10.08	1008.29.90	Millet
11.06	1106.10.00	Guar meal
12.08	1208.10.00	Flours & meals of Soyabean
12.12	1212.29.19	Sea weeds & other algae for use in dairy & poultry & hatchery
14.04	1404.90.99	Plant extracts (feed grade)
15.04	1504.20.00	Fish oil (feed grade)
15.16	1516.10.00	Animal oil (Feed grade)
	1516.20.00	Vegetable fats
17.03	1703.10.00	Cane molasses (Feed grade)
	1703.90.00	Other molasses (Feed grade)

21.02	2102.10.00	Active yeasts
	2102.20.00	Inactive yeasts; Other Single-cell micro-organisms, dead
21.06	2106.10.00	Protein concentrate (feed grade)
23.03	2303.30.00	Distiller's Dried Grains with Solubles (DDGS) (feed grade)
	2302.30.00	Wheat Bran (Feed grade)
	2302.40.10	Rice Bran (Feed grade)
23.04	2304.00.00	Oil-cake and other solid residues whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from the extraction of soya-bean oil
23.06	2306.10.00	Cotton seed extraction (Feed grade)
	2306.30.00	Sun flower meal/ extraction (Feed grade)
	2306.49.00	Rapeseed extraction (Feed grade)
	2306.60.00	Palm kernel extraction (Feed grade)
	2306.90.00	Canola Meal/ Extraction (Feed grade)
	2306.90.00	De-oil rice bran (DORM) (Feed grade)
	2306.90.00	Tea seed cake for use in Fisheries
23.09	2309.90.11	Cre-amino (Feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.11	L-Isoleucine (Feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.11	Vitamin or mineral or amino acid or their combination (feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.12	Vitamin premix or mineral premix or amino acid premix or their combination (feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.13	Probiotics or Prebiotics or their combination (feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.14	Phytonic-essential oil or combination of Phytonic-essential oils (feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.19	Ammonia Binder (Feed grade) for animal feed
	2309.90.19	Coccidiostat for use in poultry for animal feed

- 5
- 2309.90.19 Emulsifier (feed grade); Preservative (feed grade) for animal feed
- 2309.90.19 Liver Protector; renal protector; respiratory protector for animal feed
- 2309.90.19 Pellet binders (feed grade); Anticaking agent (feed grade); Antioxidant (feed grade); Appetizer (feed grade); Flavoring agent or sweetener (feed grade); Immune enhancer (feed grade); Pigmenter (feed grade); Acidifier and mould inhibitor (feed grade); Toxin binders and deactivator (feed grade) for animal feed
- 2309.90.19 Stabilizer and indicator for use in Poultry, Dairy & Fisheries] for animal feed
- 2309.90.21 Cre-amino (Feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.21 L-Isoleucine (Feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.21 Vitamin or mineral or amino acid or their combination (feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.22 Vitamin premix or mineral premix or amino acid premix or their combination (feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.23 Probiotics or Prebiotics or their combination (feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.24 Phytogenic-essential oil or combination of Phytogenic-essential oils (feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.29 Ammonia Binder (Feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.29 Coccidiostat for use in poultry for fish feed for fish feed
- 2309.90.29 Emulsifier (feed grade); Preservative (feed grade) for fish feed
- 2309.90.29 Liver Protector; renal protector;

		respiratory protector for fish feed
	2309.90.29	Pellet binders (feed grade); Anticaking agent (feed grade); Antioxidant (feed grade); Appetizer (feed grade); Flavoring agent or sweetener (feed grade); Immune enhancer (feed grade); Pigmenter (feed grade); Acidifier and mould inhibitor (feed grade); Toxin binders and deactivator (feed grade) for fish feed
	2309.90.29	Stabilizer and indicator for use in Poultry, Dairy & Fisheries] for fish feed
	2309.90.90	High Protein Granular-Vegetal
	2309.90.90	Poultry/Dairy/Fish feed/Food suppliment/ additives
	2309.90.90	Shrimp feed
	2309.90.90	Soya Protein Concentrate
25.17	2517.49.00	Limestone (feed grade)
28.01	2801.10.00	Chlorine
28.11	2811.29.90	Hypochlorous acid
28.28	All H.S. Codes	Hypochlorites; commercial calcium hypochlorite; chlorites; hypobromites
28.32	2832.30.00	Vaccine Stabilizer (Thiosulphates)
28.33	2833.19.00	Sodium hydrogen sulphate
	2833.25.00	Copper sulphate pentahydrate (feed grade)
	2833.29.90	Ferrous sulphate (feed grade)/ Manganese sulphate monohydrate (feed grade)
28.35	2835.25.00	Di-calcium phosphate (DCP)
	2835.26.00	Mono/Tricalcium phosphate (Feed grade)
28.36	2836.30.00	Sodium hydrogen carbonate
	2836.99.90	Sodium per carbonate (Feed grade)
28.42	All H.S. Codes	Other salts of inorganic acids or peroxyacids (including aluminosilicates whether or not chemically defined), other than azides
29.14	2914.23.00	Ionones and methylionones
29.15	2915.50.90	Calcium propionate
	2915.60.00	Sodium butyrate; Calcium butyrate

29.22	2922.41.00	Lysine (feed grade)
	2922.49.00	L-Valine (Feed grade)
	2922.50.00	L-Threonine (feed grade)
29.23	2923.10.00	Choline chloride
	2923.20.00	Lecithins and other phosphoaminolipids
	2923.90.00	Betaine (feed grade)
29.25	2925.29.90	L-Arginine
29.30	2930.40.00	Methionine (feed grade)
	2930.90.90	Other organo-sulphur compounds
2933	2933.99.00	L-Tryptophan (feed grade)
29.34	2934.99.10	Nucleic acids and their salts
29.37	2937.19.10	Hormone or combination of hormones for use in poultry, dairy and fisheries
29.42	2942.00.90	Poultry dung fermentation leaven
30.03	3003.10.00	Veterinary and fishery medicament for retail sale
	3003.20.00	
	3003.39.90	
	3003.90.99	Veterinary medicine: FMD Vaccine, Bio-add, Til-gain, Origo-stim
30.04	3004.10.00	Veterinary Medicine (Antibiotic)
	3004.20.90	Medicaments containing other Antibiotics for Poultry & Dairy
	3004.20.90	Veterinary Medicine (Cefquinome Sulphate)
	3004.32.00	Veterinary Medicine (Anti-Mastitis)
	3004.39.90	Medicaments of other Hormones for Poultry & Dairy
	3004.39.90	Veterinary Medicine (Hormone)
	3004.50.00	Diluents (Dilavia) For Vaccine Use
	3004.50.00	Other medicaments containing vitamins or other products of Heading No. 29.36
	3004.90.99	Diluents, Solvents For Vaccine Use
	3004.90.99	Veterinary medicine: FMD Vaccine, Bio-add, Til-gain, Origo-stim / Spermfilter
32.03	3203.00.00	Colouring matter of vegetable or animal origin (including dyeing extract but excluding animal black), whether or not chemically defined; preparations as specified in Note 3 to this Chapter based on

			colouring matter of vegetable or animal origin.
35.07	3507.10.00	Rennet and concentrates thereof	
	3507.90.90	Enzymes; prepared enzymes not elsewhere specified or included for use in animal feed	
38.08	3808.91.10	Insecticide for use in Fisheries	
	3808.94.10	Disinfectants for use in Poultry, Dairy & Fisheries	
	3808.99.10	Other products for use in Poultry, Dairy & Fisheries	
	3808.99.91	Algae controller or Lice controller in bulk	
	3808.99.99	Algae controller or Lice controller in retail packing upto 2.5 kg	
38.15	3815.90.00	Raw milk preservatives	
38.21	3821.00.00	Prepared culture for Poultry & Fisheries	
38.22	3822.90.00	Diagnostic/laboratory reagents for Poultry/Fish/Animal disease diagnosis	
38.23	3823.13.00	Tall oil fatty acids	
38.24	3824.99.99	Gas adsorbent for use in fisheries	
	3824.99.99	Humic acid for use in fisheries	
	3824.99.99	Mixtures of organic acids (feed grade)	
	3824.99.99	Zeolite (Powder/ Granular)	
90.27	9027.89.00	Test kits for use in fisheries and poultry	

শর্তাবলি:

- (১) আমদানিকারককে অবশ্যই প্রাণিসম্পদ অধিদপ্তর কর্তৃক নিবন্ধিত অথবা তালিকাভুক্ত অথবা ক্যাটাগরি-১ বা ক্যাটাগরি-২ হিসাবে লাইসেন্সধারী অথবা পোল্ট্রি খামার অথবা গবাদি পশুর খামার অথবা মৎস্য অধিদপ্তর কর্তৃক নিবন্ধিত অথবা তালিকাভুক্ত অথবা ক্যাটাগরি-১ বা ক্যাটাগরি-২ হিসাবে লাইসেন্সধারী অথবা মৎস্য বা চিংড়ি খামার অথবা মৎস্য বা চিংড়ি হ্যাচারি অথবা Fishing trawler অথবা মৎস্য প্রক্রিয়াজাতকরণ কারখানা অথবা Animal Health Company Association of Bangladesh (AHCAB) এর সদস্যভুক্ত Animal Health Company অথবা Bangladesh Aqua Product Companies Association (BAPCA) এর সদস্যভুক্ত Aqual Product Company অথবা ফিড ইন্ডাস্ট্রিজ এসোসিয়েশন, বাংলাদেশ (ফিআব) অথবা বাংলাদেশ এণ্ডো ফিড এনগ্রেডিয়েন্টস ইম্পোর্টার্স এন্ড

শ্রিভার্স এসোসিয়েশন (বাফিটা) অথবা Shrimp Hatchery Association of Bangladesh (SHAB) এর সদস্যভুক্ত প্রতিষ্ঠান হইতে হইবে;

- (২) প্রযোজ্য সকল দলিল দাখিল বা সম্পাদন নিশ্চিতকরণসহ বলবৎ আমদানি নীতি আদেশ কিংবা অন্যবিধি কোন বিধি নিষেধ অনুযায়ী সকল পণ্যের আমদানিযোগ্যতা সংশ্লিষ্ট কাস্টমস হাউস বা কাস্টমস স্টেশন কর্তৃক নিশ্চিত হইতে হইবে;
- (৩) দফা (২) এ উল্লিখিত আমদানিকারক প্রতিষ্ঠান কর্তৃক আমদানির ক্ষেত্রে সংশ্লিষ্ট অধিদপ্তর আমদানিকারক প্রতিষ্ঠানের বাংসরিক চাহিদার পরিমাণ যথাযথভাবে নিরূপণ করত উক্ত পরিমাণ পণ্য আমদানির জন্য ছাড়পত্র প্রদান করিবে এবং উক্ত ছাড়পত্র আমদানিকারক কর্তৃক সংশ্লিষ্ট কমিশনার অব কাস্টমস বরাবরে দাখিল করিতে হইবে:

তবে শর্ত থাকে যে-

- (ক) পশু খাদ্য প্রস্তুতের জন্য Meat and Bone Meal (MBM), Fish Meal এবং Protein Concentrate আমদানির ক্ষেত্রে প্রাণিসম্পদ অধিদপ্তরের পূর্বানুমতি আবশ্যিকভাবে গ্রহণ করিতে হইবে এবং আমদানির পূর্বানুমোদন গ্রহণের সময় আমদানিকৃত পণ্যের উৎস ও প্রাণির নাম (Country of Origin and name of the animal) উল্লেখ করিতে হইবে; অথবা
  - (খ) মৎস্য খাদ্য প্রস্তুতের জন্য Meat and Bone Meal (MBM) ও প্রাণিজাত উপকরণ ব্যতীত মাছ ও অন্যান্য উৎস হইতে প্রস্তুতকৃত Protein Concentrate এবং Fish Meal আমদানির ক্ষেত্রে মৎস্য অধিদপ্তরের পূর্বানুমোদন গ্রহণ করিতে হইবে;
  - (৪) আমদানিকৃত পণ্যের মোড়কে “পণ্য পশুখাদ্যে অথবা পোল্ট্রি অথবা মৎস্য খাদ্যে অথবা মৎস্য চাষে অথবা চিংড়ি হ্যাচারিতে অথবা চিংড়ি খাদ্যে ব্যবহার করা হইবে” মর্মে অথবা অনুরূপ অন্য কোন নির্দেশনা থাকিতে হইবে:
- তবে শর্ত থাকে যে, বাস্ক আকারে পোল্ট্রি, ডেইরি ও মৎস্য খাদ্য তৈরির উপকরণ আমদানির ক্ষেত্রে এই দফা প্রযোজ্য হইবে;
- (৫) প্রতিটি পণ্যের H.S. Code, বিবরণ এবং কান্টি অব অরিজিন সংক্রান্ত তথ্য আমদানি দলিলাদিতে স্পষ্টাকারে উল্লেখ থাকিতে হইবে এবং আমদানিকারককে পণ্যের printed literature, chemical analysis এবং Detailed packing list দাখিল করিতে হইবে এবং কাস্টমস কর্তৃপক্ষ উহাতে সন্তুষ্ট না

হইলে স্বীয় ল্যাবরেটরিতে অথবা সরকার কর্তৃক অনুমোদিত নির্ভরযোগ্য কোন পরীক্ষাগারে উহার রাসায়নিক পরীক্ষা করাইতে পারিবে;

- (৬) দফা (২) এ উল্লিখিত প্রাণিসম্পদ অধিদপ্তর সংশ্লিষ্ট আমদানিকারক কর্তৃক আমদানিকৃত পণ্য সংশ্লিষ্ট পোল্ট্রি অথবা ডেইরি ফার্মে সঠিকভাবে ব্যবহৃত হইয়াছে কিনা এবং আমদানিকৃত উপকরণের সমন্বয়ে উৎপাদিত পশু খাদ্য সংশ্লিষ্ট পোল্ট্রি খামার অথবা গবাদি পশু খামারের নিকট সরবরাহ করা হইয়াছে কিনা তাহা প্রাণিসম্পদ অধিদপ্তর এবং সংশ্লিষ্ট ভ্যাট কমিশনার মনিটর করিবেন;
- (৭) দফা (২) এ উল্লিখিত মৎস্য অধিদপ্তর সংশ্লিষ্ট আমদানিকারক কর্তৃক আমদানিকৃত মৎস্য খাদ্য বা চিংড়ি খাদ্য বা চিংড়ি চাষের উপকরণ বা মৎস্য চাষের উপকরণ সংশ্লিষ্ট খামার বা হ্যাচারি বা প্রতিষ্ঠান কর্তৃক সঠিকভাবে ব্যবহৃত হইয়াছে কিনা এবং আমদানিকৃত উপকরণের সমন্বয়ে উৎপাদিত মৎস্য খাদ্য বা চিংড়ি খাদ্য সংশ্লিষ্ট মৎস্য বা চিংড়ি খামার অথবা মৎস্য বা চিংড়ি হ্যাচারি এর নিকট সরবরাহ করা হইয়াছে কিনা তাহা মৎস্য সম্পদ অধিদপ্তর এবং সংশ্লিষ্ট ভ্যাট কমিশনার মনিটর করিবেন;
- (৮) দফা (৬) ও (৭) এ বর্ণিত প্রতিষ্ঠানভিত্তিক মনিটরিং সংক্রান্ত প্রতিবেদন পরিশিষ্ট মোতাবেক প্রতি ৬ (ছয়) মাস অন্তর ছাড়পত্র ইস্যুকারী অধিদপ্তর হইতে সংশ্লিষ্ট কাস্টম হাউস বা স্টেশনে প্রেরণ করিতে হইবে এবং প্রতিবেদন অনুযায়ী আমদানিকারক কর্তৃক এই প্রজ্ঞাপনের শর্ত লঙ্ঘিত হইলে এবং উক্ত লঙ্ঘনজনিত কারণে রাজস্ব ক্ষতি হইলে আমদানিকারকের বিরুদ্ধে কাস্টমস আইন, ২০২৩ এবং মূল্য সংযোজন কর ও সম্পূরক শুল্ক আইন, ২০১২ এর বিধান অনুযায়ী এবং, প্রযোজ্য ক্ষেত্রে, সংশ্লিষ্ট অন্যান্য আইন মোতাবেক প্রযোজনীয় ব্যবস্থা গ্রহণ করা হইবে।

২।     ৩ জুন, ২০২০ খ্রিষ্টাব্দে জারীকৃত প্রজ্ঞাপন এস.আর.ও. নং- ১২৮-আইন/২০২০/৭৯/কাস্টমস এতদ্বারা রহিত করা হইল।

৩।     এই প্রজ্ঞাপন ৩ জুন, ২০২৫ খ্রিষ্টাব্দ হইতে কার্যকর হইবে এবং ইহা ৩০ জুন, ২০৩০ খ্রিষ্টাব্দ তারিখ পর্যন্ত বলবৎ থাকিবে।

**পরিশিষ্ট**  
**[শর্তাবলির দফা (৮) দ্রষ্টব্য]**

আমদানিকৃত পশু খাদ্য বা মৎস্য খাদ্য বা উপকরণের যথাযথ ব্যবহার সংক্রান্ত প্রতিবেদন

- ১। প্রতিষ্ঠানের নাম :
- ২। ঠিকানা :
- ৩। মূসক নিবন্ধন নম্বর :
- ৪। প্রাণিসম্পদ/মৎস্য অধিদপ্তর হইতে প্রদত্ত নিবন্ধন/লাইসেন্স নম্বর ও তারিখ :
- ৫। নিবন্ধন/লাইসেন্সের ধরণ :
- ৬। প্রতিবেদনের মেয়াদকাল :

ক্রমিক নং	ছাড়প ত্র নং ও তারিখ	বি/ই নং ও তারিখ এবং কাস্টম হাউস বা স্টেশনের নাম	আমদানিকৃত পণ্যের বিবরণ		সরবরাহ/ ব্যবহার			জের
			নাম	পরিমাণ	সরবরাহ গ্রহণকারী	পণ্যের নাম	পরিমাণ	
(১)	(২)	(৩)	(৪)	(৫)	(৬)	(৭)	(৮)	(৯)

মহাপরিচালক  
প্রাণিসম্পদ/মৎস্য অধিদপ্তর

রাষ্ট্রপতির আদেশক্রমে,

স্বাক্ষরিত/-  
মোঃ আবদুর রহমান খান এফসিএমএ  
সচিব।